

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.3724 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.7236 OF 2021**

Pramod Mestri
deceased through L.Rs
Prathamesh Pramod Mestri & Anr.Applicants
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN
Shivsamarth Seva Sangh
through Members viz. & Ors.Petitioners
V/S
M/s. Tayabji Estate Private
Limited & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.7236 OF 2021**

Shivsamarth Seva Sangh
through Members viz. & Ors.Petitioners
V/S
M/s. Tayabji Estate Private
Limited & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.16493 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.7236 OF 2021**

M/s. Tayabji Estate Private
Limited & Ors.Applicants
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN
Shivsamarth Seva Sangh
through Members viz. & Ors.Petitioners
V/S
M/s. Tayabji Estate Private
Limited & Ors.Respondents

WITH

**COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO.7 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.7236 OF 2021**

Shivsamarth Seva Sangh
through Members viz. & Ors.

....Petitioners

V/S

M/s. Tayabji Estate Private
Limited & Ors.

....Respondents

Mr. Rajaram P. Lote *for the Petitioners in WP/Applicants in IA Stamp 3724 of 2026.*

Mr. J.P. Sen, Senior Advocate with Mr. Narayan Sahu, Mr. Shrinivasan Mudaliar i/b M/s. Federal & Company *for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in WP and for Applicants in IA 16493 of 2023.*

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATE : 09 FEBRUARY 2026.

P.C.:

1. The Interim Application (Stamp) No.3724 of 2026 is filed to bring on record legal representatives of Petitioner No.15. Mr. Sen, the learned counsel appearing for Respondents does not have any objection for bringing legal heirs of deceased Petitioner No.15 on record. In that view of the matter, legal representatives of Petitioner No.15 are permitted to be brought on record. Amendment to be carried out within a period of one week. Interim Application (Stamp) No.3724 of 2026 is **disposed of**.

2. List the Petition on **16 February 2026**.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)

SUDARSHAN
RAJALINGAM
KATKAM

Digitally signed
by SUDARSHAN
RAJALINGAM
KATKAM
Date: 2026.02.10
15:45:23 +0530

katkam